
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
10.30 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Online via Teams 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 1 
February 2023 Online via Teams. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Alexander Reid 
alexander.reid@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Peter Golds CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Victoria Wilson Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
Cllr Bradley Thomas Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Rebecca Poulsen Bradford City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Chris Dey Enfield London Borough 
Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Shabir Pandor (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
Cllr Afrasiab Anwar Burnley Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Becky Gittins Coventry City Council 
Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Kelly Middleton Telford and Wrekin Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Lewis Allison Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Luthfur Rahman Manchester City Council 
Cllr Jonathan Simpson MBE Camden London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 
Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Natalie McVey Malvern Hills District Council 
Cllr James Hall Swale Borough Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

10.30 am 

Online via Teams 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting (7th December 2022) 

 
1 - 6  

 
3.   Workforce Capacity in Local Government 

 
7 - 24  

 
4.   Update on Sport and Physical Activity Lobbying 

 
25 - 28  

 
5.   The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport 

and low income neighbourhoods 
 

29 - 72  

 
6.   Arts Council England's National Portfolio 

Organisation funding 
 

73 - 78  

 
7.   CTS Annual Conference and LGA Annual 

Conference (Verbal Update) 
 

  

 
8.   Commission on Culture and Local Government 

 
79 - 82  

 
9.   Outside Bodies 

 
  

 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
  

 a)    Extraordinary meeting with Stuart Andrew MP, 
Minister for Sport 

  
b)    21 June Board visit To Plymouth 
  
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: To be confirmed 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting.  
  
No apologies had been received.  
  
No declarations of interest had been made.  
  
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the last meet
[...]
     A briefing was being put together to look at innovation such as 
cinemas 

        It was clarified that school libraries were not within the scope of the 
strategy however they were keen to explore how public libraries 
can work with schools 

        Members were invited to contact her with any ideas or examples of 
how to support libraries 

  
Action: 
  
Details of the Deep Dives to be circulated to Board members, and Board 
members to identify which they can attend. 
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report with comments made. 
  

7   New Ministerial Appointments and Autumn Statement 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, to give an update. There had 
been positive engagement with the new culture Minister so far. The 
Energy Bill Relief Scheme (EBRS) would exclude public sector 
organisations beyond March 2023. It had been raised with government 
that the public sport and leisure sector were highly vulnerable and funding 
and support is needed to help stabilise the sector.  
  
Action:  
  
That Ministers and Shadow Ministers within DCMS be invited to a future 
Board meeting.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the update 
  
 

 

 
8   LGA Business Plan 

  
 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
LGA Plan 2022-25. The LGA Board signed off a new 3-year business plan 
which out the direction for the LGA as a whole.  
  
Members raised that consideration should be given to the role certain 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

parts of the Boards remit feed into other Boards, for example, sports and 
leisure is part of public health agenda as well as the culture agenda.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the LGA Plan 2022-25. 
  
  

9   Any Other Business 
  

 

 It was suggested that Arts Council England be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
Members Cllr Victoria Wilson Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Poulsen Bradford City Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
 Cllr Afrasiab Anwar Burnley Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Becky Gittins Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Kelly Middleton Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
 Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 

 
 

In Attendance Tom Gibbins 
Issy Michelson 
Lyndsey Turner Swift 
Sheila Bennett 

Lawn Tennis Association 
Lawn Tennis Association 
VisitEngland 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport 

 
LGA Officers Rebecca Cox 

Ian Leete 
Lauren Lucas 
Jacqui Smale 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Culture Tourism and Sport Board  

Date: 1 February 2023 

 

Workforce capacity in local government 

Purpose of report 

For direction.  

Summary 

This report summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity to address workforce 
capacity challenges in local government and seeks the Board’s feedback on priorities for 
future activity. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No 

Recommendation 

That the Culture Tourism and Sport Board feed back their views of the priority issues for 
future policy and improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges and how 
[...]
y gaps in councils’ workforce have the potential to have negative impacts on 
people with protected characteristics: for example, an inability to meet demand for 
adult social care can impact older people and people with disabilities. 

49. Addressing equalities considerations is a crucial part of work to maximise the potential 
pool of local government workers and aid retention: support to councils to consider 
equalities good practice is an important part of the workforce provided by the LGA.  

50. By working with councils and with relevant professional bodies, the LGA will target its 
policy and improvement work to address workforce capacity challenges towards those 
service areas where it is most needed, with particular consideration of impacts on 
people with protected characteristics. 

Next steps 

51. A report incorporating feedback from policy boards will be brought to Executive 
Advisory Board for consideration on 9th March 2023. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 3



    

 

Rt Hon Jeremy Hunt 
Chancellor of the Exchequer 
HM Treasury 
1 Horse Guards Road 
London  
SW1A 2HQ 
 

 

Rt Hon Michael Gove 
Secretary of State for Levelling up, 
housing and communities (DLUHC) 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 

Cc Secretary of State for Health and Social Care  

Cc Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport  

 

23 January 2023 
 

Dear Chancellor and Secretary of State,  

 

Urgent support for public sport and leisure through crisis and transformation 

 

We write as the lead organisations representing local authorities in England. Our members 

are responsible for the country’s public sport and leisure infrastructure, which is facing an 

extraordinary financial crisis due to the ongoing impacts from COVID-19, the cost of living 

and the energy crisis. In light of these pressures, we have significant concerns about the 

decision to exclude swimming pools and leisure centres from the list of sectors eligible for 

extra support under the Energy and
[...]
ve a well-developed GP exercise referral 

scheme. Their leisure team have supplemented this with further outreach work, 

creating a network of volunteer Health and Wellbeing Ambassadors from within the 

community. These ambassadors support participants who access the referral 

scheme and introducing them to accessible exercise sessions run at leisure facilities. 

 

• Cherwell District Council’s FAST family programme, delivered with Active 

Oxfordshire and supported by Sport England, works with local schools to provide 

families with physical activity sessions delivered in 12-week blocks by the council’s 

Youth Activators. It has seen a huge impact for the 3500 families registered, 

recording a 30 per cent increase in adult and children’s physical activity levels. The 

expanded project now caters for 1220 further families outside of the district.  

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

Date: 7 December 2022 

The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport 
and low income neighbourhoods  

Purpose of report 

For direction  

Summary 

The Chiles Webster Batson Commission explored the importance of sport for young 
people and their communities, and the role that sport can play in supporting low-
income neighbourhoods. It has made a number of recommendations relevant to local 
government.  

The report will be presented by Jane Ashworth, Vice President of StreetGames, and 
Mark Lawrie, Chief Executive of StreetGames. 

Is this report confidential?   

No  

Recommendation/s 

Board members are to note the report and share their thoughts on how we can share 
the findings more widely and support councils to implement the recommendations. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Samantha Ramanah  

Position: Adviser – Sport, leisure, physical activity, parks and green spaces  

Phone no: 07887 503 136   

Email: Samantha.Ramanah@local.gov.uk   
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

https://sportcommission.org/


Meeting: -  
Date: -  

 

The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport 
and low income neighbourhoods  

Background 

1. The purpose of the Chiles Webster Batson Commission was to explore the importance of 
sport for young people and their communities, and the role that sport can play in 
supporting low-income neighbourhoods. Its key objective was to identify, highlight and 
amplify the voices of community-based sports organisations.  

 
2. It was an independent and evidence led commission and has focused on listening to the 

lived and often unheard experiences of children and young people in low-income areas 
and the neighbourhood level organisations that work to support them.  

 
3. The commission is chaired by:  

 

3.1. Adrian Chiles: a journalist, a radio and television presenter, and a lifelong Baggies 
fan. He is well known for his work with The One Show and Match of the Day, and is 
a regular contributor to The Guardian. 

3.2. Brendan Batson OBE: a successful football career as a player before serving as the 
deputy chief executive of the Professional Footballers Association.  

3.3. Charlie Webster: a broadcaster, writer and campaigner with a background in elite 
junior athletics. Born in Sheffield, she made history as the first female presenter of 
Boxing coverage, and has presented major events such as the Olympics and 
Wimbledon. 

 
4. The inquiry process ran from January 2020 to mid-2021 and a summative report was 

published in January 2022. The Commission hosted five round-tables that focused on 
the following key questions: 
4.1. What role do neighbourhood organisations play in social change? 
4.2. Why does sport
[...]
sis to ensure any themes 
identified in the scientific literature, but not featured in the Roundtable discussions, were incorporated. 
 
Each document was read and pieces of information that would help to answer the Commission’s five 
key questions (see above) highlighted (i.e. thematic coding). Highlighted pieces of information – or 
‘codes’ – were then grouped together with other similar codes to create overarching ‘themes’. To 
complete the report, a short description of each theme and how it helped to answer the questions was 
written. This process was carried out by the authors. The coding was done using the computer 
programme NVivo 12.    
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5





 
CTS Board 

01 February 2023 

 
Item no. 

 

1 
 

 

Arts Council England’s National Portfolio Organisation funding 
 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This paper provides an overview of Arts Council England (ACE)’s latest National Portfolio 
Organisation (NPO) funding round as background to a presentation from Laura Dyer, Deputy 
Chief Executive of ACE. It also sets out initial plans for further engagement between ACE 
and the LGA. The CTS Board is asked to note the paper and share their views on the NPO 
decision making process.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐  No ☒  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Lauren Lucas 

Position:   Adviser- Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Phone no:   0207 664 3323  

Email:    lauren.lucas@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation/s

That CTS Board Members note the contents of the report and share their views on the 
NPO round.

Action/s

Officers will incorporate the Board’s views as they develop their Shared Statement of 
Purpose with ACE. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



 
CTS Board 

01 February 2023 

 
Item no. 

 

2 
 

 

Commission on Culture and Local Government 
Background 

Let’s Create 

1. In January 2020, Arts Council England (ACE) published their strategy ‘Let’s Create’, 
which set out their vision and priori
[...]
ived 20,167 impressions and 566 
engagements.  

6.4. The Cornerstones of Culture report has so far gained 2,868 total page views 
and 2,215 unique page views. The report was the 6th most viewed webpage on the 
website during the week of its launch.  

6.5. We sent out two bulletins on launch day – to the advisory group and CTS 
bulletin subscribers – which drove 1/3 of the traffic to the report. 

 
Press Pickup 
 

7. Press pickup included: 
7.1. Local Government Chronicle – Chair of LGA culture board criticises 

‘disconnect’ with DCMS 
7.2. The Stage – Report outlines recommendations for local councils to improve 

arts access 
7.3. Arts Professional – Cornerstones of culture | ArtsProfessional 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 8

https://www.lgcplus.com/services/service-delivery/chair-of-lga-culture-board-criticises-disconnect-with-dcms-14-12-2022/
https://www.lgcplus.com/services/service-delivery/chair-of-lga-culture-board-criticises-disconnect-with-dcms-14-12-2022/
https://www.thestage.co.uk/news/report-outlines-recommendations-for-local-councils-to-improve-arts-access
https://www.thestage.co.uk/news/report-outlines-recommendations-for-local-councils-to-improve-arts-access
https://www.artsprofessional.co.uk/magazine/361/feature/cornerstones-culture


 

Financial Implications 
 

8. None 
 
Equalities Implications 
 

9. We will ensure a diverse group of voices are represented at the regional roadshows, and 
will aim to use accessible venues. 

 
Next Steps 
 

10. We are currently planning regional roadshows to share the findings of the report across the 
country. 

10.1. We are planning for these to be in Birmingham, Manchester and Newcastle. 
10.2. This will be co-produced with local cultural partners.  

 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting (7th December 2022)
	3 Workforce Capacity in Local Government
	Workforce capacity in local government
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Workforce capacity in local government
	Executive summary
	Background
	Progress to date
	Policy offers and asks
	Improvement and support offers
	LGA political governance
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	4 Update on Sport and Physical Activity Lobbying
	5 The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport and low income neighbourhoods
	The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport and low income neighbourhoods
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details

	The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport and low income neighbourhoods
	Background

	Appendix C - CWB Commission Summative Report

	6 Arts Council England's National Portfolio Organisation funding
	8 Commission on Culture and Local Government
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

Online via Teams 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

10   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Becky Gittins, Cllr Jemima Laing, Cllr 
Gary Ridley, Cllr Bradley Thomas and Cllr David Jeffels, with Cllr 
Jonathan Simpson, Cllr Luthfur Rahman, Cllr Chris Dey and Cllr Neil Jory 
serving as substitutes.  
  
For the item concerning Arts Council England, Cllr Barry Lewis informed 
the Chair that he currently sits on the Arts Council Midlands Area Council. 
 

 

 
11   Minutes of the last meeting (7th December 2022) 

  
 

 The minutes were approved as an accurate and correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
12   Workforce Capacity in Local Government 

  
 

 Heather Wills, Principal Adviser (Improvement), presented on behalf of 
Naomi Cooke, Head of Workforce, who was unable to attend the meeting, 
a report which summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity to 
address workforce capacity challenges in local government. 
  
Her presentation included the following points: 
  

• Workforce capacity challenges are widespread and impacting 
across all government services. 

• Factors such as pay are common to all services, but there are also 
other issues which are specific to individual services.  

• The paper is being brought to all policy boards for consideration. 
• The Board was asked what actions they believed should be 

prioritised. 
  
Members made the following comments 
  

• The need to develop apprenticeships to enable young people to 
develop necessary skills. 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

• The Chair noted money is lost due to people leaving their posts to 
work at agencies. 

• How to use volunteers effectively along with the existing workforce. 
• There are ongoing issues in parks employees’ roles becoming 

generalised as posts are combined, resulting in a loss of 
horticulture skills, for example. 

• A Member believed that careers in local government are not 
recognised properly as a brand in the same way that teaching is. 

• Heather noted there was support from the LGA around 
apprenticeships but would feed the matter back. 

  
Decision:  
  
The Culture Tourism and Sport Board fed back their views of the priority 
issues for future policy and improvement activity to address workforce 
concerns. 
  
Action: 
  
Heather Wills will feed back Members’ views regarding apprenticeships.  
  

13   Update on Sport and Physical Activity Lobbying 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Leete, Senior Advisor, to update the Board on the 
LGA’s response to the omission of leisure centres from the Government’s 
additional energy support package.  
  
Key points from the update included the following: 
  

• A letter was sent in January to the Chancellor and Secretary of 
State regarding urgent support for public sport and leisure through 
crisis and transformation.  

• The LGA has worked with 8 local government representative 
bodies to send a letter to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up. 

• Details have been included in the LGA submission to the spring 
statement. 

• There is a template letter that will be available to councils wishing 
to write to their local MP.  

• Ian informed Members of an extraordinary meeting of the Board on 
the 27th of February, which would be attended by the Minister for 
Sport. 

  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the update and the letter. 
 

 

 
14   The Chiles Webster Batson Commission on sport and low income 

neighbourhoods 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jane Ashworth OBE, Vice President of 
StreetGames, and Mark Lawrie, Chief Executive of StreetGames, to 
present their findings of the Batson Commission, which explores the 
importance of sport for young people and their communities. 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

  
Key points from the presentation included: 
  

• The Commission’s investigations focused on the contribution that 
place-based intervention can make in tackling the issues and the 
best way to maximize the reach and effectiveness of those 
organisations which are working on these issues. 

• The intention was to review the most effective way of maximising 
the value of sports in disadvantaged neighbourhoods. 

• Informal recreation (young people socialising, etc.) was found to be 
of key importance.  

• Plans for roundtables were disrupted by the pandemic, reducing 
the number of visits and making engagement mostly virtual. 
Original plans were to put together roadshow pop-ups all over the 
country bringing local opinion formers together. 

• Mixing with peers is critical in the development of adolescence. 
• StreetGames is in a position where they can come and talk to 

people about the way to maximise the value of sport by using the 
theory of change and the relationships that local authorities have 
with these community organisations. 

  
Board Members made several comments and asked questions which  
related to the following points:  
  

• Members welcomed the report and its findings. 
• The report should be shared across councils and the LGA, to 

ensure the work of the Commission is known. 
• A Member was concerned by the figure of £3.65 and assured the 

rest of the Board that football is not accessible to everyone.  
• The issues of young groups not getting access to grounds for 

practice by adult sporting groups.  
• Members highlighted the sporting provisions and challenges in 

their own localities. 
• A Member queried ways to bring the recommendation forward, 

suggesting the option of a task force and action plan overseen by 
the LGA. The Chair noted that StreetGames would have to be 
consulted on this as it is their own report. Jane welcomed the 
suggestion.  

  
The Chair asked Members to volunteer on the working group to be 
established to promote the Commission. Cllr Pandor, Cllr Middleton, Cllr 
Anwar, Cllr Golds CBE and Cllr Seeva agreed to discuss setting up a 
task force and action plan to bring forward the recommendations of the 
report. Ian Leete said that the Policy Team would look at resourcing.  
  
Decision:  
  
Board members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  
Cllr Pandor, Cllr Middleton, Cllr Anwar, Cllr Golds CBE and Cllr Seeva to 
discuss setting up a task force and action plan to promote the 
recommendations of the report. The Policy Team will consider 
resourcing. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

  
15   Arts Council England's National Portfolio Organisation funding 

  
 

 Laura Dyer MBE, Deputy Chief Executive, and Paul 
Bristow, Director, Policy and Partnerships, of Arts Council England, 
shared with the Board an overview of Arts Council England (ACE)’s latest 
National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) funding round. 
  
Key points from the presentation included: 
  

• Efforts are made that senior staff work across the country in area 
teams, so that all expertise is not in headquarters.  

• Investments of £406m were made annually into 840 National 
Portfolio Organisations (NPOs) in the 2018 to 2023 period. 

• The Secretary of State instructed ACE to redistribute £24m 
annually from London by the end of 2024/25. 

• There are 54 Priority Places across England, including 5 London 
boroughs. 

• Funding will be made for 990 organisations in this NPO round 
• Investment has increased by £38 million overall. 
• Funding in predominantly rural areas has increased by 22 per cent. 

Funding to Core Cities has increased by 15 per cent. 
• Place and levelling up remain a theme in their Delivery Plan, which 

runs until 2024. 
• ACE is keen to work with local and combined authorities that are 

negotiating devolution deals with government.  
• Although they prioritise investment in Priority Places, they have a 

universal offer including the Place Partnerships Fund and Creative 
People and Places Programme. 

• They will be working to agree a new shared statement of purpose 
with the LGA, recognising local government and ACE as important 
strategic partners. 

  
Members made the following comments: 
  

• A Member noted the positive impact of redistributing funds to 
projects in other parts of the country and the impact of Government 
decision making in relation to levelling up. They noted the value 
Arts Council England contributes in terms of expertise and national 
perspective. 

• Another Member thanked the Arts Council for providing funding to 
her council area and for its work across the country. She also 
invited Paul and Laura to visit the locality in the future.  

• A Member expressed concern about ACE’s funding decisions in 
relation to the English National Opera. Laura Dyer replied that 
difficult decisions had to be made but emphasised the importance 
of opera and that 40 percent of music spending was opera related. 
She acknowledged that there were different opinions on the 
matter. The Chair queried the level of input, if any, from local 
government to informing decisions that reflect local impact and 
insight. Paul replied that it can be difficult to include local 
government in NPO decision making as they are often applicants 
to the portfolio. There was a discussion about the importance of 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

utilising local intelligence in the future and how this could be 
achieved without compromising the competitive bidding process.  

  
Decision:  
  
Board Members noted the contents of the report and shared their views 
on the NPO round. 
  
Board members agreed to the principles for the shared statement of 
purpose and requested the final version be signed off by lead members.  
  
Action: 
  
Officers will incorporate the Board’s views as they develop their Shared 
Statement of Purpose with Arts Council England. 
  

16   CTS Annual Conference and LGA Annual Conference (Verbal 
Update) 
  

 

 Samantha Ramanah, Advisor, updated Members on the Culture, 
Tourism & Sport Conference 
  
Key points included: 
  

• The conference is on the 15th of March. It will be a hybrid event.  
• Members are encouraged to promote through their own networks 

and councils. 
• Key themes will include cost of living issues, the energy crisis and 

impact of the pandemic. 
• The Minister for Sport has been invited to speak.  

  
Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, provided an update on the CTS annual 
conference and LGA annual conference. 
  

• The LGA annual conference will take place in Bournemouth in the 
summer.  

• Two sessions for culture, tourism and sport were successfully 
secured, one of which will be a parallel plenary session and will 
focus on some of the information from the Culture Commission. 
The second session will focus on the challenges facing public 
leisure facilities. 

• The Innovation Zone is a key part of the conference, allowing 
councils to showcase innovative practice. Members are 
encouraged to submit relevant projects. 

  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the updates. 
 

 

 
17   Commission on Culture and Local Government 

  
 

 The Chair asked Jacqueline Smale, NGDP Graduate Jacqueline 
Smale, NGDP Graduate, to update members on the progress of the 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Commission on Culture and Local Government.  
  
Key points included: 
  

• The launch event was successful, with diverse speakers and 
organisations in attendance.  

• Positive statistics demonstrated the impact of the launch (case 
study film viewings, social media, press coverage, etc.)  

• There are plans for regional roadshows with local partners around 
the country as well. Members were asked to contact the Policy 
team if they wanted to get involved.  

  
A Member welcomed the update and asked that the work of the 
Commission continue to be promoted. Another Member asked if a virtual 
presentation could be arranged for any councils with an interest. Ian 
Leete agreed to this.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the contents of the report. 
  
Action: 
  
A virtual presentation will be provided for any councils with an interest. 
  

18   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Henry informed Members of the launch of the London 
Marathon Group. 
 

 

 
19   Any Other Business 

  
 

 The June Board meeting will be held in Plymouth, and arrangements are 
being put in place for the visit. 
  
There was no other business reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
Members Cllr Victoria Wilson Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Poulsen Bradford City Council 
 Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
 Cllr Afrasiab Anwar Burnley Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Kelly Middleton Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
 Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Bradley Thomas Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Becky Gittins Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 

 
Substitutes 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Cllr Jonathan Simpson 
MBE 
Cllr Luthfur Rahman 
Cllr Chris Dey 
Cllr Neil Jory 

Camden London Borough Council 
 
Manchester City Council 
Enfield London Borough Council 
West Devon Borough Council 

 
LGA Officers   

 


